

**COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
FOR THE COMMONWEALTH**

No. SJ-2021-0129

**CHRIS GRAHAM, JORGE LOPEZ, MEREDITH RYAN, KELLY AUER,
COMMITTEE FOR PUBLIC COUNSEL SERVICES,
and HAMPDEN COUNTY LAWYERS FOR JUSTICE,
Petitioners**

v.

**DISTRICT ATTORNEY FOR HAMPDEN COUNTY,
Respondent**

**RESPONDENT'S OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR RELIEF
PURSUANT TO G.L. c. 211 §3 and c.231A §1**

Thomas Hoopes
Libby Hoopes Brooks, P.C.
399 Boylston Street
Boston, Massachusetts 02116
617 338-9300
BBO No. 239340
thoopes@lhblaw.com

Elizabeth N. Mulvey
Crowe & Mulvey, LLP
77 Franklin Street
Boston, Massachusetts 02110
617 426-4488
BBO No. 542091
emulvey@croweandmulvey.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	7
I. EVEN IF SUCH AN ORDER WOULD NOT VIOLATE THE SEPARATION OF POWERS DOCTRINE, THIS COURT SHOULD NOT INTERVENE TO ORDER THE HAMPDEN COUNTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY’S OFFICE TO CONDUCT AN “INVESTIGATION” BEFORE IT HAS BEEN ALLOWED ACCESS TO INFORMATION DEVELOPED BY OTHER AGENCIES	7
II. THE PETITIONERS MAY NOT CIRCUMVENT THE USUAL FACT-FINDING PROCESS WITH CONCLUSORY AND MISLEADING ALLEGATIONS OF MISCONDUCT TO OBTAIN RELIEF OF AN UNPRECEDENTED NATURE	22
A. This Court’s Recent Decision in <i>Matter of a Grand Jury Investigation</i> Expanded the Scope of a Prosecutor’s Obligations, But There Are Significant Unresolved Questions About Its Application.....	22
B. The Petitioners’ Affidavits Provide No Basis for this Court to Find that the Hampden County District Attorney Withholds Exculpatory Evidence.....	32
III. THIS PETITION IS NOT THE APPROPRIATE VEHICLE FOR THE REMEDIES SOUGHT BY PETITIONERS	50
CONCLUSION	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Barbara F. v. Bristol Div. of the Juvenile Court Dep't</i> , 432 Mass. 1024 (2000).....	60
<i>Blake v. Massachusetts Parole Bd.</i> , 369 Mass. 701, 703 (1976).....	54, 56
<i>Bonan v. City of Boston</i> , 398 Mass. 315 (1986).....	53
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	23, 31
<i>Bridgeman v. District Attorney for the Suffolk Dist.</i> , 471 Mass. 465 (2015).....	11, 61
<i>Bridgeman v. District Attorney for the Suffolk Dist.</i> , 476 Mass. 298 (2017).....	11
<i>Bunker Hill Distrib., Inc. v. Dist. Attorney for Suffolk Cty.</i> , 376 Mass. 142 (1978)	56
<i>Cole v. Chief of Police of Fall River</i> , 312 Mass. 523 (1942)	55
<i>Comm. For Pub.</i>	59
<i>Comm. for Pub. Counsel Servs. v. Chief Justice of the Trial Court</i> , 484 Mass. 431 (2020)	59
<i>Comm. for Pub. Counsel Servs. v. Chief Justice of the Trial Court</i> , 484 Mass. at 447 (COVID-19 pandemic);.....	60
<i>Committee for Public Counsel Services v. Attorney General</i> , 480 Mass. 700 (2018).....	passim
<i>Commonwealth v Cotto</i> , 471 Mass. 97 (2015)	passim
<i>Commonwealth v. Alicia</i> , 83 Mass. App. Ct. 1120, 2013 LEXIS 335	26
<i>Commonwealth v. Allen</i> , 91 Mass. App. Ct. 1113, 2017 LEXIS 315	26
<i>Commonwealth v. Alves</i> , 14 Mass. L. Rptr. 248, 2001 LEXIS 605 (Mass. Super. 2001)	27
<i>Commonwealth v. Ayala</i> , 481 Mass. 46, 59 (2018).....	17
<i>Commonwealth v. Bacon</i> , 381 Mass. 642 (1980)	26
<i>Commonwealth v. Beal</i> , 429 Mass. 530 (1999).....	17
<i>Commonwealth v. Buckman</i> , 461 Mass. 24 (2011).....	24
<i>Commonwealth v. Cheney</i> , 440 Mass. 568 (2003)	51
<i>Commonwealth v. Cook</i> , 364 Mass. 767 (1974).....	23
<i>Commonwealth v. Cotto</i> , 2017 Mass. Super. LEXIS 129 (June 26, 2017).....	30
<i>Commonwealth v. Cousin</i> , 484 Mass. 1042, 1045-1046 (2020).....	20
<i>Commonwealth v. Donahue</i> , 396 Mass. 590 (1986).....	17, 23

<i>Commonwealth v. Earl</i> , 362 Mass. 11, (1972).....	29
<i>Commonwealth v. Freeman</i> , 442 Mass. 779 (2004).....	28
<i>Commonwealth v. Gaskins</i> , 99 Mass. App. Ct. 1103 (2020), further appellate review denied, 486 Mass. 1114 (2021)	46
<i>Commonwealth v. Harris</i> , 487 Mass. 1016 (2021).....	61
<i>Commonwealth v. Hayes</i> , 25 Mass. L. Rptr. 487, 2009 LEXIS 139 (Mass. Super. 2009).....	27
<i>Commonwealth v. Jewett</i> , 442 Mass. 356 (2004).....	36
<i>Commonwealth v. Johnson</i> , 486 Mass. 51 (2020).....	35
<i>Commonwealth v. Jones-Pannell</i> , 472 Mass. 429 (2015).....	26
<i>Commonwealth v. Lopes</i> , 478 Mass. 593 (2018).....	26
<i>Commonwealth v. Matos</i> , 78 Mass. App. Ct. 156 (2010).....	27
<i>Commonwealth v. McCarthy</i>	28
<i>Commonwealth v. McCarthy</i> , 385 Mass. 160 (1982).....	36
<i>Commonwealth v. Miranda</i> , 415 Mass. 1 (1993).....	55
<i>Commonwealth v. Moffat</i> , 486 Mass. 193 (2020).....	16
<i>Commonwealth v. Rodriguez</i> , 426 Mass. 647 (1998).....	47, 58
<i>Commonwealth v. Rooney</i> , 365 Mass. 484 (1974).....	23
<i>Commonwealth v. Ruffin</i> , 475 Mass. 1003, 1004 (2016).....	10
<i>Commonwealth v. Scott</i> , 467 Mass. 336, 339 (2014).....	4, 9
<i>Commonwealth v. Smith</i> , 86 Mass. App. Ct. 1105 (2014).....	27
<i>Commonwealth v. Spagnolo</i> , 17 Mass. App. Ct. 516, 518).....	27
<i>Commonwealth v. Sutton</i> , SJ-2019-0316 (October 17, 2019).	30
<i>Commonwealth v. Torres</i> , 479 Mass. 641 (2018).....	37
<i>Commonwealth v. Villatoro</i> , 76 Mass. App. Ct. 645 (2010).....	45
<i>Commonwealth v. Wanis</i> , 426 Mass. 639 (1998).....	47, 57, 58
<i>Commonwealth v. Wilson</i> , 357 Mass. 49 (1970).....	23
<i>Doe v. Sex Offender Registry Bd.</i> , 480 Mass. 212 (2018).....	20
<i>Doe v. The Governor</i> , 381 Mass. 702 (1980).....	53, 61, 62

Enos & Others v. Sec’y of Env’tl. Affairs, 432 Mass. 132 (2000)..... 59

Giglio v. United States, 405 U.S. 150 (1972);..... 31

Ginther v. Comm’r of Ins., 427 Mass. 319 (1998)..... 53

In re Care & Protection of Sharlene, 445 Mass. 756 (2006) 53

Kyles v. Whitley, 514 U.S. 419 (1995)..... 31

Lawyers’ Comm. for Civil Rights & Econ. Justice v. Court Adm’r of the Trial Court, 478 Mass. 1010 (2017) 56

Lockhart, et al. v. Attorney Gen., et al., 390 Mass. 780 (1984)..... 55

Massachusetts Ass’n of Indep. Ins. Agents & Brokers v. Comm’r of Ins., 373 Mass. 290 (1977) 58

Matter of a Grand Jury Investigation, 485 Mass. 641 (2020)..... passim

Morrisette v. Commonwealth, 380 Mass. 197 (1980) 20

Penal Insts. Comm’r for Suffolk Cty. v. Comm’r of Corr., 382 Mass. 527 (1981) 62

Perella v. Massachusetts Tpk. Auth., 55 Mass. App. Ct. 537 (2002)..... 53

Planned Parenthood League of Massachusetts, Inc. v. Bell, 424 Mass. 573, 578 (1997)..... 59, 60

Pratt v. Boston, 396 Mass. 37 (1985)..... 59

Samuels Pharmacy, Inc. v. Bd. of Registration in Pharmacy, 390 Mass. 583 (1980),..... 62

Schipani v. Commonwealth, 382 Mass. 685 (1980)..... 19

Silverman’s Liquor Mart, Inc. v. Licensing Bd. For City of Boston, 384 Mass. 524 (1965)..... 56

Strickler v. Greene, 527 U.S. 263 (1999)..... 30

United States ex. rel. Touhy v. Ragen, 340 U.S. 462, 468 (1951) 17

United States v. Keogh, 391 F.2d 138 (2d Cir. 1968)..... 29

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 301..... 17

G.L. c. 211 §3 19, 20

RULES

28 C.F.R. § 16.21	17
Mass. R. Crim. P. 16 (a)	55
Rule 14, Mass. R. Crim. P.,.....	33, 37
Rule 17, Mass. R. Crim. P.	33, 43

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Brian P. Fox, <i>An Argument Against Open-File Discovery in Criminal Cases</i> , 89 Notre Dame L. Rev. 425 (2014)..	30
